

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BEVERLY ENTERPRISES, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JUDY CYR, AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
ESTATE OF FRANKIE CAMPBELL, IN HER  
REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY ON BEHALF  
OF THE CHILDREN OF FRANKIE CAMPBELL,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ROBERT B. GILBREATH

*Counsel of Record*

DAVID C. MARSHALL

CHRISTIAN J. LANG

HAWKINS PARNELL

THACKSTON & YOUNG, LLP

4514 Cole Avenue, Suite 500

Dallas, Texas 75205

(214) 780-5100

rgilbreath@hptylaw.com

dmarshall@hptylaw.com

clang@hptylaw.com

December 18, 2015

H. JOSEPH ESCHER III

DECHERT LLP

One Bush Street, Suite 1600

San Francisco, California

94104

H.Joseph.EscherIII@

dechert.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
List of All Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Petition for A Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statute Involved .....	2
Preliminary Statement .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	6
I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Resolve A Pro- nounced Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals Regarding When A Court May De- cline To Appoint A Substitute Arbitrator Under Section 5 Of The FAA.....	9
A. The Circuit Courts Of Appeals Are Di- vided On Whether There Is An “Inte- gral Part” Exception To Section 5 Of The FAA.....	11
B. In Addition, A Circuit Split Exists Over The Application Of The Integral Part Test.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Application Of The Integral Part Test Conflicts With The FAA And Supreme Court Prece- dent .....	18
Conclusion.....	23

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Elev- enth Circuit, Opinion, July 31, 2015.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the South- ern District of Georgia, Order, January 29, 2015 .....	App. 5
United States Court of Appeals for the Elev- enth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Re- hearing, September 21, 2015.....	App. 26
Resident and Facility Arbitration Agreement ....	App. 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Adler v. Dell Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-13170, 2009 WL 4580739 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 3, 2009) .....	12
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	3, 13
<i>Amundsen v. Wright</i> , 240 P.3d 16 (Okla. Ct. App. 2010) .....	20
<i>Apex I Processing, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 962 N.E.2d 663 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012).....	19
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bess v. Check Express</i> , 294 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>BP Exploration Libya Ltd. v. ExxonMobil Libya Ltd.</i> , 689 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Brown v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carr v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , 944 N.E.2d 327 (Ill. 2011) .....	19
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) (Ginsburg, J., dissenting) .....	14
<i>Covenant Health &amp; Rehab. of Picayune, LP v. Estate of Moulds</i> , 14 So. 3d 695 (Miss. 2009).....	20
<i>Crossman v. Life Care Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 738 S.E.2d 737 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013) .....	19
<i>Cyr v. Beverly Enters.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	20, 23
<i>Estate of Eckstein ex rel. Luckey v. Life Care Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (E.D. Wash. 2009).....	20
<i>Geneva-Roth, Capital, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 956 N.E.2d 1195 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....	19
<i>GGNSC Tylertown, LLC v. Dillon ex rel. Hargrove</i> , 87 So. 3d 1063 (Miss. Ct. App. 2012).....	19
<i>Grant v. Magnolia Manor-Greenwood, Inc.</i> , 678 S.E.2d 435 (S.C. 2009) .....	20
<i>Green v. U.S. Cash Advance Ill., LLC</i> , 724 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grove v. Sugar Hill Inv. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 466 S.E.2d 901 (Ga. Ct. App. 1995).....	22
<i>Hart v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc’y</i> , No. SUCCV2011-02815-A, 2013 WL 4526274 (N.M. Ct. App. June 19, 2013) .....	19
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8, 11, 18
<i>Jones v. Sallie Mae</i> , No. 3:13-cv-837-J-99MMH, 2013 WL 6283483 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 4, 2013).....	18
<i>Khan v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2012)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Licata v. GGNSC Malden Dexter LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1414881 (Mass. Super. Mar. 14, 2012) .....	19
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	9, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. GGNSC Atlanta, LLC</i> , 746 S.E.2d 680 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	18
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 691 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Ranzy v. Tijerina</i> , 393 Fed. App’x 174 (5th Cir. 2010) (unpublished) .....	8, 15, 16, 17
<i>Reddam v. KPMG LLP</i> , 457 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>abrogated on other grounds as rec- ognized by Atlantic Nat’l Trust LLC v. Mt. Hawley Ins. Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Extendicare Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 826 N.W.2d 398 (Wis. Ct. App. 2013) .....	19
<i>Rivera v. Am. Gen. Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 259 P.3d 803 (N.M. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Salomon Inc. S’holders Derivative Litig.</i> , 68 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven, Inc.</i> , 86 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2011).....	19
<i>Stewart v. GGNSC-Canonsburg, L.P.</i> , 2010 PA Super. 199 (Pa. 2010).....	19
<i>Sunbridge Retirement Care Associates, LLC v. Smith</i> , 757 S.E.2d 157 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wert v. Manorcare of Carlisle PA, LLC</i> , No. 62 MAP 2014, ___ A.3d ___ (Pa. Oct. 27, 2015).....	19
<i>Wright v. GGNCS Holdings LLC</i> , 808 N.W.2d 114 (S.D. 2011) .....	22
<i>Zechman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 1359 (N.D. Ill. 1990) .....	8

## STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 5 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Federal Arbitration Act .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. Sections 1-16.....	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel A. Sito, “ <i>Integral</i> ” <i>Decisionmaking: Judicial Interpretation of Pre-dispute Arbitration Agreements Naming the National Arbitration Forum</i> , 81 U. CHI. L. REV. 1991, 1992 (2014).....	7, 8, 9, 14
Nicole Wanlass, <i>No Longer Available: Critiquing the Contradictory Ways Courts Treat Exclusive Arbitration Forum Clauses When the Forum Can No Longer Arbitrate</i> , 99 MINN. L. REV. 2005 (2015).....	7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NAF Code of Procedure	
Rule 1.A.....	21, 22
Rule 1.D.....	21
Rule 5.E.....	21
Rule 21.A(1).....	21
Rule 48.C.....	5, 21
Rule 48.E.....	22
